the use of adjusted net income has material limitations as an analytical tool. One of the limitations of using non-GAAP adjusted net income is that it does not include all items that
impact our net income/(loss) for the period. In addition, because adjusted net income is not calculated in the same manner by all companies, it may not be comparable to other
similar titled measures used by other companies. In light of the foregoing limitations, you should not consider adjusted net income in isolation from or as an alternative to net
income/(loss) prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

   Our non-GAAP adjusted net income is calculated as follows for the periods presented:

For the Year Ended

December 31,
   2008  2009  2010
   RMB  RMB  RMB  US$
   (in thousands)

 Net income/(loss) attributable to Phoenix New Media Limited   (28,153)  287  74,083  11,225
 Add back: Share-based compensation expenses   29,930  10,240  16,561  2,509

 Non-GAAP adjusted net income   1,777  10,527  90,644  13,734

Table of Contents

16

  As of December 31,
  2008  2009  2010
  RMB  RMB  RMB  US$  RMB  US$
  (in thousands)
   (Pro-Forma)(1)
Consolidated Balance Sheet Data
Cash and cash equivalents   67,999  223,086  287,173  43,511  287,173  43,511
Accounts receivable, net   21,892  35,318  77,043  11,673  77,043  11,673
Total current assets   106,277  275,059  400,705  60,713  400,705  60,713
Total assets   144,208  314,302  447,262  67,767  447,262  67,767
Current liabilities   126,817  115,358  148,555  22,508  148,555  22,508
Total liabilities   127,942  116,931  152,038  23,036  152,038  23,036
Net assets   16,266  197,371  295,224  44,731  295,224  44,731
Mezzanine equity:
Series A convertible redeemable preferred shares (US$0.01 par value, 130 million

shares authorized and issued as of December 31, 2009 and 2010; aggregate
liquidation value of RMB197 million and RMB246 million as of
December 31, 2009 and 2010, respectively, and none outstanding on a pro-forma
basis as of December 31, 2010)   —  183,774  390,182  59,119  —  —

Total shareholders' equity/(deficit)   16,266  13,597  (94,958)  (14,388)  295,224  44,731
Total liabilities, mezzanine equity and shareholders' equity/(deficit)   144,208  314,302  447,262  67,767  447,262  67,767

[…]

of all our Series A redeemable convertible preferred shares into 130,000,000 ordinary shares immediately prior to the closing of this offering.

   Without taking into account any other changes in such net tangible book value after December 31, 2010, other than to give effect to (i) the automatic
conversion of all our Series A redeemable convertible preferred shares into 130,000,000 ordinary shares immediately prior to the closing of this offering, and
(ii) our sale of 11,500,000 ADSs in this offering at the initial public offering price of US$13.00 per ADS and after deducting the underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2010 would have been US$179.4 million, or
US$0.31 per share and US$2.45 per ADS. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of US$0.22 per ordinary share, or US$1.73
per ADS, to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution of US$1.32 per ordinary share, or US$10.55 per ADS, to investors purchasing ADSs in this offering.

   Dilution is determined by subtracting pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per ADS after this offering from the amount of cash paid by a new
investor for one ADS. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

   A US$1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of US$13.00 per ADS would increase (decrease) our pro forma net tangible book
value after giving effect to the offering by US$10.7 million, or by US$0.02 per ordinary share and by US$0.15 per ADS, assuming no exercise of the
underwriters' option to purchase additional ADSs, and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.
The pro forma information discussed above is illustrative only. Our net tangible book value following the completion of this offering is subject to adjustment
based on the actual initial public offering price of our ADSs and other terms of this offering determined at pricing.

62

Initial public offering price per ordinary share  US$ 1.63
Net tangible book value per ordinary share as of December 31, 2010  US$ 0.12
Pro forma net tangible book value per ordinary share as of December 31, 2010  US$ 0.09
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per ordinary share attributable to this offering  US$ 0.22
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per ordinary share after giving effect to this offering  US$ 0.31
Dilution per ordinary share to new investors  US$ 1.32
Dilution per ADS to new investors  US$ 10.55
Dilution to new investors (percentage)*   81.1%

* Calculated based on the dilution per ADS to new investors as a percentage of the per ADS initial public offering price of US$13.00
per ADS.

Table of Contents

   The following table summarizes the number of ordinary shares purchased from us as of December 31, 2010, the total consideration paid to us and the
average price per ordinary share/ADS paid by existing investors and by new investors purchasing ordinary shares evidenced by ADSs in this offering at the
assumed initial public offering price of US$13.00 per ADS after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable
by us.

   A US$1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of US$13.00 per ADS would increase (decrease) total consideration paid by new

[…]

same manner by all companies, it may not be comparable to other similar titled measures used by other companies. In light of the foregoing limitations, you should not consider adjusted net
income/(loss) in isolation from or as an alternative to net income/(loss) prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

   Our non-GAAP adjusted net income is calculated as follows for the periods presented:

75

For the Year Ended

December 31,
  2008  2009  2010
  RMB  RMB  RMB  US$
  (in thousands)
Allocation of share-based compensation expenses:
 Cost of revenues   2,455  775  854  129
 Sales and marketing expenses   6,539  2,904  4,664  707
 General and administrative expenses   18,374  5,757  10,406  1,577
 Technology and product development expenses   2,562  804  637  96

For the Year Ended

December 31,
  2008  2009  2010
  RMB  RMB  RMB  US$
  (in thousands)
Net income/(loss) attributable to Phoenix New Media Limited   (28,153)  287  74,083  11,225
Add back: Share-based compensation expenses   29,930  10,240  16,561  2,509

Non-GAAP adjusted net income   1,777  10,527  90,644  13,734

  As of December 31,
  2008  2009  2010
  RMB  RMB  RMB  US$  RMB  US$
  (in thousands)
   (Pro Forma)(1)
Consolidated Balance Sheet Data
Cash and cash equivalents   67,999  223,086  287,173  43,511  287,173  43,511
Accounts receivable, net   21,892  35,318  77,043  11,673  77,043  11,673
Total current assets   106,277  275,059  400,705  60,713  400,705  60,713
Total assets   144,208  314,302  447,262  67,767  447,262  67,767
Current liabilities   126,817  115,358  148,555  22,508  148,555  22,508
Total liabilities   127,942  116,931  152,038  23,036  152,038  23,036
Net assets   16,266  197,371  295,224  44,731  295,224  44,731
Mezzanine equity   —  183,774  390,182  59,119  —  —
Total shareholders' equity/(deficit)   16,266  13,597  (94,958)  (14,388)  295,224  44,731

(1) Our consolidated balance sheet data as of December 31, 2010 is presented on a pro forma basis to reflect the automatic conversion of all of our outstanding Series A convertible
redeemable preference shares into 130,000,000 Class A ordinary shares immediately upon the closing of this offering.

Table of Contents

RECENT DEVELOPMENTS

   The following are certain selected unaudited consolidated statements of operations data for the three months ended March 31, 2010 and 2011. This unaudited